Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH})
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
-~
Carrington Carr Group Services Limited 07909218
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3083 of 2015
Manchester District Court
(full name of court)
(a) lnsert full We (a)
name(s) and Christopher James Farrington Matthew James Cowlishaw
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) Four Brindleyplace Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham Birmingham
B12HZ B12HZ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

{b} Insert date (b) 1 September 2016

/

(b} 28 February 2017

Signed

Dated

Joint | Administrator(s)

22 March 2017

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Christopher James Farrington

Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham
B12HZ
+44 121 632 6000
DX Number DX Exchange

*AB2WROS5V"
A14

24/03/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

#163

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




LT0C Y248 ¢

‘uone|nbad 12yl Jo (1)€ 2121y Ul paulap se sbuipaadosd ulew ay3 aie 3sayy pue sadde 900z /9PET ON (D3) vonenbay |1DUNo)

*Ajje1aAas pue Appuiof wayjy jo Jayua Aq ssamod pue sannp ‘suoiduny (e Ino
Alies 0] pasioyine aJe A9y} eyl wiyuod SI0JeliSiujWpy julof 3y} 3PV 3y} 30 Td 3Npayds jo (Z)ooT ydeisbesed jo sasodind ayy 104

NN 3Y3 up pasuadi| e (,911012d..) d11 23310|2@ Jo si2uondeld
Asuaajosul pasuadl] IV -Alpqel jeuossad jnoyum pesjuod pue sajuedwoy 3yl jo sudbe se e si10jensSIUWLIPpY jJulof 9yl
*S103RIISIUIPY Julor 3y} Aq pabeuew ade saiuedwo) ayy Jo Ajadosd pue ssauisng ‘siieye syl 'STOZ 12qo320 67 Uo sajuedwo) ay)
10 si10jenisiuIwpy julor pajulodde a1am (,,SI0IRIISIUMUPY JUIOL 9Y)},,) MeYSI|MO) Sawer maylie pue uojbuliied sawer 1aydoisuyd

-

"(,S3INY ay31,) (papuawe se) 986 T S9INY AJUIA|OSUT Y)Y 4O LT
3|y 03 uens.ind £10z Alenugad 87 01 9T0Z Joqwaidas T poliad ayj 40j s10ypald 03 podal ssauboud

1656690 PUE 81Z606.0 :SidquinN Auedwo) (,,somuedwo) ayy,, 13yaboy)
Ansibay JoM)s1Q 49)sayouepy

‘uoisialqg A1asuey) ‘aansnr Jo Uno) ybiy : uonensiulupy ul yjod
SL0Z 4O SLLE (.WWD.) PaYIWIT Si9)1ey ASUOKW J2WNSU0)
G10Z JO £80¢ "SON ased unoY (,,$S93)..) payuuwi] s3adIAIRS dnouan dae) uojbuliie)

CHLIEY



©ontents]

Kevimessages
Bilogresslofthefadministiation

InformationkfocLeditors
Remiinerationfandfexpenses,

SROROROXS

©
©@®
®0

@ N HN N D

1201 RO & okt LEd BAVaiEand CooSdSodel CCGONLIC MIAIITE oSt § RS melrey

ROR AR MOS0 r eSSt pocidaiad ¥ 2 Marchi20.1 4

9




NI v T T ARSI T ) T e BT

T+ ol 4T D RS [ e T it Tor Y o

LS

Sobessouio) (o)




Key messages .

Joint Administrators of
the Companies

Chnistopher James Farnngton
Matthew James Cowlshaw

Deloitte LLP

Four Brndleyplace

Birmingham

B12HZ

Tel 0121 632 6000

Contact details

Emall marowe@deloitte co uk
Website

www delgitte com/uk/abclimited

Tel 0121 695 5321

Purpose of

administrations

Progress of
administrations

Outstanding
matters

Dividend
prospects

Extension to
administrations
period

The purpose of the administrations was to achieve a better result for the creditors of the
Companies as a whole than would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the
Companies.

We have continued to recover debtor balances, under agreed payment plans, from the major
debtors of the Companies. Payments of £17,500 have been received in each company
during the period.

Received a VAT bed debt relief claim in CMM.

The basis of our remuneration has been fixed as a set amount in CCGS of £80,000 and in
CMM of £100,000.

The pre administration legal costs of CCGS and CMM were approved by resolution at a
meeting of creditors dated 22 }anuary 2016 and those for CCGS have been paid within the
period of this report. Full details of the pre administration legal costs were given in the
Proposals.

Third party costs of £6 have been incurred in CMM in the report period which is in line with
our initial estimate. Please refer to page 11 for further details.

Finalise the debtor realisations for the Companies.
Distribution to the unsecured creditors of the Companies.
Case closure.

Based on current information, the Joint Administrators anticipate the following outcome for
each category of creditor:

+  Secured creditors - there are no secured creditors in either CCGS or CMM.

+ Preferential creditors - there are no preferential creditors as the Companies had no
employees at appointment.

» Unsecured creditors - it is anticipated that there may be a small distribution to the
unsecured creditors in both CCGS and CMM.

The administrations were extended by the court on 30 September 2016 and will now end on
or before 30 September 2017,

© 2016 Deloitte | Private and Confidential CCGS & CMM (Both In Administration) — Joint Admiristrators’ Progress Report dated 22 March 2017 3



G

AT A TR TNy TR H S i TP o S o S [N SRR e TR G il R T T el @ @

uoizeniysiuitupefsyiyolssaubolia; @




Progress of the
administrations

Summary

®0I0
(Y NN

Progress of the administration
Work done

Asset Realisations

CCGS

During the period since our last report we have received
a further £17,500 under the agreed payment plan with
the major debtor, which is an inter-company receivable.
Due to trading constraints the payment plan with the
inter company debtor has been re-negotiated and it is
anticipated that the remaining recoverable balance
amounting to £72,500 should be collected by
September 2017.

CMM

During the period since our last report we have received
a further £17,500 under the agreed payment plan with
the major debtor, which is an inter-company receivable,
Due to trading constraints the payment plan with the
inter company debtor has been re-negotiated and it is
anticipated that the remaining recoverable balance
amcunting to £82,500 should be collected by
September 2017.

A pre-appointment VAT bad debt relief ¢laim was
received during the period totalling £15,580. No further
claims are anticipated.

Creditors

Neither company has an extensive creditor list and
there has been limited correspondence from creditors of
either company.

Statutory tasks

During the period we have carried out the following
tasks which primarily relate to fulfiiment of statutory
and compliance obligations and other tasks of an
administrative nature:

+  case management;

« statutory reporting,

- correspondence with debtors and creditors;
» Case reviews; and

+ cashiering functions.

These tasks are a necessary part of the engagement but
do not generate any direct financial benefit for creditors.

Investigations

As previously reported, we complied with our statutory
duty to report on the conduct of the Companies’ directors
to the Insolvency Service and have not been requested to
provide any further information or been advised of any
further action required.

If you have any information that you feel should be
brought to aur attention, please contact us in writing using
the contact details on Page 3 above.

Cost of the work done during the report period

The costs and expenses incurred during the report period
are detailed below. Overall, we do not anticipate that the
total costs and expenses will exceed the estimates
provided in our proposals.

Legal Costs - no costs have been incurred during the
reporting period but costs totalling £5,435 and £4,374 for
CCGS and CMM respectively were paid to Squire Patton
Boggs (UK) LLP for work undertaking during the prior
period. In addition, costs totalling £5,000 for CCGS were
paid to Howes Percival LLP for approved pre-appointment
legal costs. All payments are shown in the receipts and
payments accounts shown on page 6.

Our remuneration and expenses - further information on
these costs are provided on page 10.

All professional costs are reviewed and analysed in detail
before payment is approved.

G 2016 Delottte | Pnvate and Confidential CCGS & CMM (Both in Administration) - Joint Admunistrators’ Progress Report dated 22 March 2017

5



] 2407 YoIEY ZZ POIEP Lodey 55218014 KICIEASWILIPY Juior — (UCHBASIUALDY U \R0E) WIND T SDID IBIUPHLIOD PUB SiIBALd | #10R0 0102 O

3Np Ul SWOISRD ) SNUIAY WH 0} J0J PAILNODIIE 3Q ||IM PUE 3|qRISACIRI S| YIIUM

‘@54N00

LVA 40 19U 248 UMOYS SWNS ||y ‘€

'spuny Aped pJiyy ag Aew JnQq SIUNOJIR S3|UdLI0D) 3U) WO PALIBYSURL] US3Q SARY SJUNODDE asuadsns Ul play SsIUOKW  °Z

'SLWI0ISND) § BNUBADY WH 03 J0) pajunolle
3q [IM PaAISID. 153493U1 UO XB) u01el10d10D PaIeINOSSe 3 "SIUN0JDR ueq Buleaq 1sa493ul Ul p|3Yy aJe spuny I T

junodoe sjuawAied pue s3disdas 03 sajoN

uawiuiodde ano o ajep ayl acuis suollDesuely ||B pue 10z Aleniqad 87 03 9T0Z Jaquaidas T woy

popad ay3 Buunp suonesisiuiwpe 3yl ul suondesuel} ayy buyeap ‘aroqe papiaoid ase syuncdoe suswAed pue sydiaday

AN

puey u dsueeg

Toplee J/¥ uawun) g1 Bupeo)s
;3o dn apew
StI'vy (zvi’s) asuejeg
£10'99 Tov'oP
S8 ) Buisipaape Aloiniers
| 74 M) piE'y SIUSWBSINGSIP pue sa3y [ebay
[44:3 Zv6 SasUddXa S101RISIUILIPY
918'sS 000's€ 533} ,5101RASIUIWPY
spuawAed
£9170T1 659'PE P61°8¢ s1djasad |mo)
3 Junodoe asuadsng
134 St 159.91U1 yueg
SEE 97 Spunjal Apung
098'sT 098'sT #2039y 3924 ped VA
Z¥6'0E L61'8Z jueq e ysed
106'8T JUBLWIANIES U0|SaILLILIN?) auRdld
68€'tY 005°LT EOI'bIY 5101920
066 066 sa|es
sd1239y

91ep oL

POLIBd

SIION SaNeA YOS

TLS'ET

puey u| aouejeq

TLSET /% uaund g1 Gupeold
;o dn 3apew
TZSET {9ZS'EX) aduejeg
6T0'TE 680°1€
bsZ LT Busiuaape Alojniels
SEPOT SER'QT SIUBLBSINGSIP puR Sa9y |e6an
ove 00t sasuadxa ,Su0jeJNIsulpy
000'0Z 000°'0¢ S23J ,SL01BAISIU|LDY
suawAed
009t T9S°LY 9 sydjadaa jejo)
[34 - 9 yueq e ysed
6 6t punjal Aapung
j:¥4 1 152.493U) Hueq
005’y 00S'LT S899IT $10303Q
sydpsay

Ilep o)

PoLIad

S3J0N SanieA wos

L10Z Adenigad 87 01 STOZ 4290120 6T

junodae sjusawAed pue 53d19394  S201RASILIWIPY JWO(

WD

L7102 Adenigad g7 03 STOT 1290320 62

Junodse syuswied pue s3d15334 |SJI0IRNSIUIPY JWHOL

$922

SRR
000

sjuawAed

pue s)diaday
suoljedjsiulwipe
3y} jo ssaisbouy



@ InformationifodcreditoLs,
@ULCOME 8

@
&

201 URD QOUISN | 2R Va B R CORNC AT C G ORATC A AT S T e Ele (7o T S O L PSS o T PR, PN E, R R e o S 1 o4




g 1102 Yuap ZZ paiep Hodoy ssaubory SIOIENSIMIWPY UOF —~ (UOJRASIUIWPY 1B 1SE) WIND T SO0 IBNUSPIUOYD Pue aleAld | aucRa 8102 @

*SUO|IRJIS|UILLPE 3Y} WOy
21n0J }Ixa ajeudosdde 50w 343 39 ((IM UOIIN|OSSIPR 18Y)

J2PISU0D @M ‘sI03paLd pasndasun sajuedwo)) ayjl 03
uoiIINqLsIip Aue Buimoljoy ‘sjesodouad ano ) pa|ielap sy

nx3

"UOIINQLIASIP B YONS 2XBW 0] Suoiesijeas 101gsp
UDILYNS 3. alay] 1eyl paplacid ‘pawgns ag o)

aaey |im uvonexjdde Jayuny e S1031P342 PALNIISUR BYI
0] SPUNy INQUISIP 03 SJOIRIISIUILIPY JUIOL 3U Bumo)e
JapJo ue jueld Jou pip UN0D AUl SY 'Siep 1yl WOy
Syjuow ZT 40 polad B 10) 9TQZ 42qualdas QF uo Wno)
ay) Agq pajuesh sem ydiym suoljelisiulwpy assyl 4o Yyioq
puaIXa 0] WNOD 03 uonedidde ue spew am WD pue
SO0 Ul SUOKIBSIH R J0)qap oY) 233|dwod 0] t3pJo Ul

suonel}siviwipe ayj 0] suoisualxy

‘Uepad aJe sidadsoud

PUSPIAIP 343 20U0 Ajuo pawsopuad aq |m 3J1om siyl se
U SIYY 1B PaAISID) swiep Jojpald Aue 3aube 0] d40m
AUE 3XPLISPUn 0} PUJUI JOU Gp am ‘palilll| ale S10)paId
paJIN23asun ayjl 03 suonNgUIsIp Jo sypadsoud syl sy

ssa204d swe|)

‘WIND PUB SO JO SJOPAID pain3asun U] o) pied
3q 0] PUIPIAIP [|BWIS B |qeus 03 Pasi|eal aq ||im spuny
JuaIdIYNs Jeyy pajedidijue s) 3 ‘sueid juawied pasiaau
3y} aejdwod su0igap Auedwod-1ajul 243 Jeuyl papiaodd

$1031paJ42 palndasun

"$3SED 9say) o) Aldde jJou op suoisiancad Jed paqliisald
ayy ‘sabieyd BuIROL YIM SJOJPIID PAINIBS DU 2UBY] SY

Hed paquiosald

. ‘sauedwon aw
4O 13Y3)3 Ul sJopaJd [eualajald umouy ou aJe aJsyl

S40|pIId |BIJUILIJDId
SIQYPIIT PAUNIIS AUR BARY WIWD JoU SO J3YJIAN
SI0ONP3ID pR4ANIVS

LR A
000

IWIOdINO

SJO}IPaLd
10} uoljewsolu|



@ Remunenrationfandlexpenses

®
@@

.@ ‘ 1201 SROSRSLLER BVats 30d CoghdegUe LT CCSEL UMM BRI Ad st S o IR ol A SUN T St e sE R Do g ated, 22 Marchi201 1

9




13

L10Z WMeW 72 patep uoday ssaibaid SIOIERSIHLIPY ior — (LONBASIUPY W Yiog) WWD ? SDDO IBRUSPYLDD PUE BleALd | ani01R0 910Z O

918’GS 000'SE WD
000'02 00002 SO22
ayep ol poitsd

:smoj||o4 se ‘g sbed uo
s1unodoe sjuawAed pue sididsads 3y} ul umoys se ‘Jodad
S|y} 4o poliad auy BunNp UONBJIBUNLURL UMBID SARY B

‘AjaAnadsas uoadayl LA snid 000°00TF PUR 000'08F
JO SJUNQLUEe 125 Se 3]ep 1Yy uo p|ay sioypan Jo
sbuneaw 1e s1031paJdd 3yl AQ 9TOZ AlBNnuUEl gZ Uo paxy
SEM WD PUE SO Ul UIIRISUNWDI LNO JO SISBq UL

uoneIdUNWOI JO Siseg

1502 0U je noA 03 papiactd aq |im siy3 pue podal
s1y} Jo 1 abegd uo ssauppe ay) je sn 03 buiiam Ul 3sanbad
INoA puas aseald ‘Adod saded e auinbas NOA pinoys

NOJB1i€5U0jbuUlIIes /3N /W03 9I0[op MMM
12 PROJUMOp
104 B|CBIBAR S| ,UOIIBIBUNWISY 03 3PIND ,SI0UPAID V.,

UOoIIRIDUNLIDY ,SI0JRNISIUIWPY

1®69Y
Q00O

uoneJsunwWal
,$101R1SIUIWIPY JUI0[

sasuadxa
pue uonesaunway



Remuneration and
expenses
Detailed information

Disbursements

Qur disbursements to date are in line with estimates
provided in the proposals and are summarised below:

Category 1 Disbursements

These are payments made by us direct to third parties
and for which no approval is required.

Category 2 Disbursements

These are costs and expenses initially paid by us and
which are not generally made to a third party, for
example, reimbursement to staff engaged on the case
for their mileage costs. These may also include shared
or allocated costs.

Specific approval is required before these costs and
expenses can to be drawn from the administration
estate and was given by creditors on 22 January 2016.

Mileage is calculated at the prevailing standard mileage
rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at the time when the
mileage is incurred.

Details of all disbursements are given below and from
which it can be seen that we have not recovered our
disbursements in full,

Category 1 Disbursements

CCGS Paid
£ £
Bordereau 230 230 230 230
Courts Advertising 85 85 170 170
Stationery and courier 6 6 66 66
Records storage - - 30 24
an 321 496 490

Estimated Future Category 1 expenses

Courts Adwertising 85 85
Reconds storage 50 20

135 105
Total estimated expenses 365 601

Category 2 expenses

Mileage 19 19 38 38
Website set up 72 - 500 500
Total expenses -2l 19 538 538

CMM has paid the Courts advertising costs and website
costs for the group but will be reimbursed by CCGS in
due course for its share of the costs. Unfortunately
there were insufficient realisations in the other
companies to settle these costs.

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor (with the
support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors or with leave of the Court) may, in writing,
request us to provide additional information regarding
remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report. Such requests must be made within
21 days of receipt of this report, in accordance with
Rule 2.47(1)(fa) and 2.48A of the Rules.

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or
expenses

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor {with the
support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors or with leave of the Court)} may apply to the
Court for one or more orders (in accordance with Rule
2.109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the
basis of remuneration which we are entitled to charge
or otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses
incurred.

Such applications must be made within eight weeks of
receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report
detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being
complained of, in accordance with Rule 2.109 of the
Rules.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb
remuneration or expenses approved or deemed 10 be
approved under prior progress reports.

© 2016 Deleitte | Private and Confidential CCGS & CMM (Both in Administration) - Joint Administrators’ Progress Report daled 22 March 2017 1



paYWIN NSIEWYOE SYIN0] BRISIEQ JO 8Bl

‘SuY Jaquesw sy pue 7110 Jo aimanas (ebs) s Jo uoRAUOSSP PRIZIAP € 10} INOQENN 0D 3NI0IaP MWW B35 3SERld "$aNAU Wapuadapul pue sjesedas Alebal
UB SULly I3quiaw 3soym ‘aajuerent Aq pajiwy Auedwod ajeaud M B (, 71 1. PANWI NSIBWYO) ayano) aRio[R( JO uuy Jaquaw wopbuly paitun auwy 51 471 8nioReg

"wopbund panun ‘Zee vro3
ucpuo ‘alenby 18948 MSN Z 1B 9210 palasiBal s)) pue 69E0E00 Jaquunu pasalsiBas Uit sajeaa pue puelbug u pasaisiBar diysusunied Aiger paywi e $1 477 stioRg

JUBWN20p S} 0) 59208 sureb Jo umoys S| oum Aled 1auio Aue o} Ajljigel ou 1da2oe am SNL) pue Jaasosieym asodind Aue o) Juawnoop Jno uo A 0] pannua s1 Aued Jayo
o “Aued Jayio Aue 0} way) 31EDIUNWILLIOS SO S|qe|ieAr WU SYelw J0 JUSWNd0P JaYo JO snidadso:d Aue ul wWay) o) J3jal Jo Wal asojasip ‘asodind Jaylo Aue Jo) WawNndop
Siy} 10 SLBU JNO SSN 10 0} Jaja) *JuBsuos uajjum Joud N0 INoUILM JOU PINCYS NOA 510ja151 )| "UCEWIOjU) JNOA Joy Ajajos paledasd PUB [ENUSPYUOD S| JUSWINDOP SIY L

‘9331019Q



